ORDINANCE NO. 15,514

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by amending Section 82-214.8, relating to site plan design guidelines.

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by

Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, is hereby amended by

amending Section 82-214.8 relating to site plan design guidelines, as follows:

Sec. 82-214.8. Gas Station/Convenience Store Site Plan Design Guidelines.

Any site plan application which includes property used as a gas station or convenience store shall be approved by the plan and zoning commission if the proposed site plan conforms with the design regulations in section 82-213 and the following additional design guidelines, unless the commission determines that the construction and use of the site will have a significant detrimental impact on the use and enjoyment of adjoining residential uses:

-
 - (2) *Architecture*.

.

b. Building design should consider the unique qualities and character of the surrounding area and be consistent with the city's comprehensive plan, including all community character plans, redevelopment plans, neighborhood plans, community preservation plans, and similar documents incorporated by reference pursuant to city council resolution. Where character is not defined by said plan and all documents incorporated by reference, building design should be of a high quality with primary use of durable materials such as masonry, block, or stone.

.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and

publication as provided by law.

FORM APPROVED:

Glenna K. Frank, Assistant City Attorney

T. M. Franklin Cownie, Mayor

Attest:

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an ordinance (Roll Call No. 16-1674), passed by the City Council of said City at a meeting held September 26, 2016 signed by the Mayor on September 26, 2016 and published and provided by law in the Business Record on October 14, 2016. Authorized by Publication Order No. 9793.

Diane Rauh, City Clerk